a Amba River Coke Limited
(<( R C L Dolvi Works: Geetapuram, Taluka Pen,

Dist Raigad (Maharashtra),

Awholly owned subsidiary of JSW Steel Ltd. U
CIN. : U23100MH1997PLC110901
Phone : 02143277501 -14
Fax . 02143 277533/ 42
November 25, 2024
ARCL/ENV/MOoEF & CC/2024
To
Regional Officer

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change
Regional Office, (West Central Zone)

Ground Floor, East Wing,

New Secretarial Building, Civil Line,

Nagpur — 440001

Sub:  Submission of Six Monthly Environmental Monitoring Reports for Coke Oven Plant & Pellet
Plant of M/s. Amba River Coke Ltd. at Geetapuram, Village Dolvi, Tehsil Pen, District Raigad in
Maharashtra for the Period of April, 2024 to September 2024.

Ref: i) MoEF Letter - F No J-11011/286/2007-IA-II(T) dated 12/01/2009.

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed the six monthly Environmental Monitoring Reports for the period of April, 2024
to September 2024 for 1.0 MTPA Coke Oven Plant & 4.0 MTPA Pellet Plant of M/s. Amba River
Coke Ltd. at Geetapuram, Village Dolvi, Tehsil Pen, District Raigad in Maharashtra.

This is for your information & record please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Amba River Coke Limited

Sali%(ﬂhoudhary

General Manager(Environment)

CC: 1) The Director, MoEF&CC, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh, Lodi Road, New Delhi-
110003 for kind information.
2) The Zonal officer, CPCB, Parivesh Bhawan, Opp. VMC Ward Office No. 10, Subhanpura,
Vadodara-390 023, Gujarat.

3) The Regional Officer, MPCB, Raigad, Raigad Bhavan, CB Dnggergé:W{:M%mbai
Bandra Kurla Complex,

Bandra(E), Mumbai - 400 051.

= Phone : +91 22 4286 1000
jS'W Steel Fax  : +9122 42863000



AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Location Near K. Temple Near Coke Oven Plant Ncar Goa Gate Near MSEB Substation Near Dolvl Villape

Date PM2.5 PMIO 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM25 PMI10 S02 NOX [o(¢] PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX 6] PM2.5 PMI0 502 NOX CcOo
01-04-2024 14 38 |6.04] 10.08 | 0.83 31 88 | 6.54| 34.25 | 0.87 18 17 5.47 | 28.74 | 0.52 31 73 5.53 9.63 0.21 46 93 5.65 18.5 0.66
02-04-2024 11 21 |6.13] 8.12 | 0.71 28 85 |624] 2264 | 0.7 17 18 5.59 | 30.72 | 0.57 19 56 4.65 9.79 0..36 54 79 5.05 19.02 0.6
03-04-2024 11 15 62| 693 | 0.73 26 62 6 17.1 | 0.71 45 90 573 | 21.99 | 0.68 16 58 522 9.47 0.48 59 85 5.11 14.32 0.6
04-04-2024 19 29 |6.22| 895 | 0.77 23 91 6.06 | 24.16 | 0.59| 48 88 5.53 | 30.25 | 0.62 19 57 4.83 9.9 1.21 42 92 5.37 15.07 0.59
05-04-2024 11 25 [6.15] 9.26 | 0.76 35 86 | 6.02| 33.75 | 0.95]| 41 82 5.88 | 24.5 0.46 21 73 4.66 9.84 0.57 39 91 531 14.26 0.59
06-04-2024 46 95 |6.13| 927 | 0.85 42 87 |5.98] 2999 | 0.82| 56 83 6.00 | 2547 | 049 29 93 5.38 9.91 0.89 29 87 5.32 16.18 0.58
07-04-2024 58 93 |6.13| 9.35 | 0.87 47 81 599| 292 10.73 34 74 592 | 23.17 | 0.39 26 78 4.82 9.7 1.02 24 60 5.25 15.98 0.62
08-04-2024 33 90 |[6.21] 8.45 | 0.82 29 81 596 21.96 [ 0.83| 31 86 6.29 | 2436 | 045 20 64 4.94 9.57 0.86 34 88 5.26 15.81 0.58
09-04-2024 26 58 [6.22] 7.69 | 0.77 25 76 | 6.05]| 2142 | 0.82] 35 81 572 | 1637 | 0.52 18 47 5.19 9.63 0.74 41 73 5.15 12.37 0.54
10-04-2024 21 44 |6.05| 7.63 0.7 17 62 6.1 | 13.71 | 0.6 26 67 5.34 13.3 0.46 18 53 5.54 10.66 1.68 35 58 5.59 19.15 0.46
11-04-2024 18 35 |5.98] 8.12 | 0.95 19 57 |6.06| 1836 [ 0.81] 26 67 5.84 | 17.96 0.7 18 46 5.24 9.71 1.23 35 73 7.37 63.42 0.6
12-04-2024 17 34 16.04] 7.01 | 0.72 14 45 5.76| 19.62 | 0.57| 30 72 5.18 | 19.96 | 0.71 42 61 5.9 10.28 0.97 37 60 7.71 70.06 0.71
13-04-2024 19 41 16.03| 7.73 | 0.74 21 72 [553] 2193 (053] 31 75 5.62 | 30.08 | 0.66 11 47 4.67 10.14 1.14 35 59 733 67.71 0.62
14-04:2024 25 63 |6.11] 7.95 | 0.77 54 95 [6.28] 2345(049]| 23 54 5.14 | 15.68 0.5 20 48 491 10.61 1.21 23 52 7.68 61.52 0.55
15-04-2024 43 87 |6.16] 14.12 | 0.92 59 99 | 6.44] 2632 [0.76] 34 77 559 | 1591 | 0.83 28 70 5.69 9.93 0.82 39 66 7.78 54.57 0.73
16-04-2024 44 96 |[6.14| 7.51 | 0.96 55 96 | 3.13] 2097 [0.75] 51 93 5.73 | 2539 | 1.59 18 46 5.68 9.18 1.53 58 94 8.01 23.66 0.84
17-04-2024 28 53 [6.04] 5.32 0.8 42 87 3 1091 | 0.53| 37 89 5.79 | 15.81 1.48 19 42 5.65 9.26 1.37 50 84 7.51 18.16 0.85
18-04-2024 26 49 1623| 6.17 | 0.84 32 50 |639] 12.15[0.62] 36 81 6.59 | 1048 | 1.02 16 50 5.37 10.06 1.05 45 85 7.25 17.27 0.59
19-04-2024 33 73 1643| 631 | 1.03 52 85 |824)] 14.19 (068 34 78 6.44 | 10.11 | 0.89 15 47 5.28 9.61 1.31 34 78 7.27 17.24 0.61
20-04-2024 33 79 624 7.1 0.84 32 81 7.39| 13.79 | 0.64| 30 90 6.78 | 1123 | 0.94 15 60 4.98 9.77 1.73 43 98 7.74 20.19 0.58
21-04-2024 31 82 62| 631 | 0.86 41 93 5.59] 29.27 [ 0.94]| 26 65 635 | 7.29 0.72 17 65 5.09 9.98 1.06 37 89 7.34 18.69 0.68
22-04-2024 30 82 |629| 7.14 | 0.87 21 99 [566] 31.12 | 0.87| 24 56 596 | 1122 | 0.71 40 76 5.54 10.24 0.57 25 66 7.77 21.68 0.6
23-04-2024 36 94 63| 7.79 | 0.87 10 76 |6.07| 26.82 | 0.78]| 25 69 6.09 | 13.12 | 0.72 33 60 4.87 10.05 0.92 22 83 7.72 18.97 0.57
24-04-2024 34 84 |[6.32| 7.12 | 0.88 11 83 | 6.26] 20.87 | 0.77] 33 86 6.76 | 1731 | 0.76 21 57 4.75 10.39 1.29 39 98 7.2 21.97 0.66
25-04-2024 29 67 | 635 5.9 0.86 31 72 1595|1782 10.79| 31 92 6.94 | 13.08 | 0.76 18 55 4.62 10.53 1.24 41 95 7.57 18.04 0.57
26-04-2024 40 68 |7.81] 1049 | 0.97 39 97 |9.51 30.39 | 0.86] 28 74 6.01 | 19.22 0.8 23 62 4.46 13.91 1.79 29 77 7.64 22.37 0.6
27-04-2024 31 70 [7.21] 8.69 | 1.11 39 90 | 591 19.1 |086] 35 90 561 | 11.02 | 0.79 29 83 4.5 9.78 1.24 45 90 7.93 19.36 0.55
28-04-2024 50 85 |7.12] 9.01 | L.19 51 87 |6.17| 26.85 | 0.8 46 95 5.88 | 1544 | 0.87 37 86 4.65 9.94 1.03 55 94 7.98 214 0.66
29-04-2024 41 99 |[7.11] 927 [ 1.26 54 91 6.22| 39.55 [ 0.79| 44 93 5.83 | 33.15| 0.84 35 90 4.52 11.42 0.57 43 96 7.91 24.17 0.62
30-04-2024 45 83 |7.17 9.36 | 1.19 39 96 6.7 | 34.11 | 0.88] 42 98 5.81 | 3193 | 0.85 34 94 4.63 11.15 1.05 42 95 7.57 22.37 0.6

Standards

PM2.5 pg/m3 60

PM10 pg/m3 100

(802), pg/m3 80

(NOX), pg/m3 80

CO{ mg/m3) 2
kPl
[~N) H af‘ | &
Preparn Checked /
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary

Manager (Environment)

General Manager (Environment)




AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Near Goa Gate

Near MSEB

Near Dolvi Villag

i

Location Near K Temple Near Coke Oven Plant
Date PM2.5 pmio | so2 | Nox co PM25 PMI0 | SO2 NOX co | PM25 PMI0 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX co PM25 PMI10 502 NOX co
DD-MM-YYYY pug/m3 pg/m3 | pg/m3 pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 | mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/ml pg/m3 ng/m3 mg/m3 pg/ml pug/m3 pe/md pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/md up/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 mg/m3
01-05-2024 29 70 |7.18] 6.65 1 29 71 5.73| 2091 | 0.59] 19 69 5.18 | 1648 | 0.78 22 68 4.58 12.27 1.97 36 77 7.51 20.67 0.52
02-05-2024 40 91 |827| 7.27 | 1.98 31 95 | 7.38] 22.69 |0.82| 31 90 4.98 | 18.35 | 0.96 15 48 4.67 11.11 1.16 38 91 7.23 17.18 0.64
03-05-2024 31 74 17.58| 84 1.05 35 72 | 424 2534 1077 29 92 4.83 18.1 0.97 19 58 4.85 11.11 1.42 41 97 731 18.53 0.65
04-05-2024 27 63 |7.39]| 6.83 [ 0.98 45 88 |649| 1934 | 0.69| 24 61 6.03 | 10.07 | 0.82 19 62 4.85 11.74 1.18 33 64 7.66 17.87 0.56
05-05-2024 33 85 |746| 6.88 | 1.05 19 48 |5.77| 11351077 23 54 5.73 9.28 0.87 15 50 528 12.16 2,05 32 57 il 17.59 0.56
06-05-2024 16 37 |1733] 6.1 0.96 14 73 [7.08] 1327 [0.74] 18 50 5.82 8.89 0.72 13 38 4.92 13.24 1.39 26 52 7.58 18.49 0.5
07-05-2024 42 90 [7.55] 6.94 | 1.28 19 87 |6.16| 17.55]076| 22 72 579 | 1552 | 1.09 11 26 4.78 11.41 1.17 16 57 7.44 16.27 0.46
08-05-2024 26 67 | 7.49 6 0.98 13 59 |6.08] 13.31]0.71 18 57 52 10.98 | 0.89 13 36 4.81 13.19 1.42 23 58 7.29 14.74 0.44
09-05-2024 16 37 |7.26] 5.53 | 0.94 13 33 [609]| 11.8 [0.67| 17 44 505 | 1564 | 0.74 20 36 4.88 9.94 1.14 27 45 7.78 15.99 0.51
10-05-2024 17 42 | 7.16| 5.29 | 0.97 11 33 | 6.36] 11.76 | 0.61 17 44 548 | 16.21 | 0.69 22 71 5.18 11.43 1.3 26 47 8.06 15.13 0.46
11-05-2024 28 69 |7.22| 9.65 | 1.05 19 80 |5.76] 16.66 | 0.62] 21 59 5.72 10.7 0.75 23 72 529 15.34 213 32 81 7.5 17.64 0.52
12-05-2024 19 44 [ 725] 7.82 1 17 52 | 6.05] 13.56 | 0.64| 21 54 5.73 621 | 0.74 26 66 5.14 10.87 2.09 22 72 7.35 14.86 0.46
13-05-2024 45 88 [7.22] 935 | 136 28 81 6.16| 17.53 | 0.82| 27 82 532 | 775 0.86 30 79 5.73 9.88 1.46 25 72 7.5 16.84 0.56
14-05-2024 38 9 |[7.25] 9.39 1.4 33 71 5.99| 40.62 [ 098] 43 95 552 | 11.75 | 1.07 32 85 5.93 10.87 1.67 42 87 8.37 20.28 0.74
15-05-2024 44 69 751 994 | 1.55 31 89 [6.16] 29.16 [ 0.83]| 39 87 5.64 | 12.87 1.2 21 47 5.47 9.96 0.97 48 88 8.74 21.43 0.8
16-05-2024 43 88 |7.53] 16.79 | 1.31 30 70 |6.01]| 16.08 | 0.9 29 67 5.55 8.17 0.77 NA NA 5.06 9.82 111 56 77 6.79 17.59 0.61
17-05-2024 21 37 | 7.75] 14.71 | 1.64 27 88 6.4 | 2341 | 1.09] 32 76 6.08 | 10.56 | 1.02 39 82 5.13 9.63 1.06 29 65 7.57 2031 0.74
18-05-2024 34 74 |741] 11.55| 1.05 20 62 |596] 1234 | 0.68| 26 62 6.07 | 10.01 | 0.89 36 58 5.29 9.79 0.93 36 61 7.71 15.22 0.5
19-05-2024 56 89 731 949 | 101 16 49 |[6.06| 7.38 |0.62| 25 72 6.05 | 1535 | 0.93 47 64 5.65 9.27 0.68 38 68 7.85 14.25 0.51
20-05-2024 54 90 |7.62| 8.83 | 1.17 17 92 [622] 972 [066] 29 62 6.15 | 19.71 1.38 21 58 5.34 10.03 0.83 40 74 7.26 15.91 0.64
21-05-2024 20 52 |7.26| 8.16 | 0.96 17 66 |6.13)| 11.74 [ 0.63| 37 93 6.59 | 25.69 | 0.91 28 64 5.2 11.32 0.88 37 68 7.62 14.62 0.45
22-05-2024 33 81 |7.64] 9.12 | 0.78 20 86 |6.01]| 12.09]10.57| 34 80 6.2 16.15 | 1.13 46 66 5.47 10.1 0.8 38 72 7.29 14.36 0.48
23-05-2024 22 53 | 841| 877 | 043 13 84 |5.93]| 1029 ]|046| 30 74 6.28 | 13.84 | 0.99 21 66 5.31 10.36 0.86 42 89 6.77 14.85 0.45
24-05-2024 37 90 |[8.59| 7.74 | 047 14 81 6.04| 10.05 | 0.59| 27 71 647 | 12.94 | 0.82 20 70 5.42 10.63 0.91 38 77 5.96 14.75 0.43
25-05-2024 50 70 |848| 7.18 | 0.34 15 88 |6.15] 849 [0.67] 30 68 6.2 16.1 0.88 19 67 7.14 12.06 1.22 35 88 6.95 14.18 0.42
26-05-2024 16 29 [846]| 6.66 | 0.33 10 27 583] 7.71 [ 048] 31 77 649 | 14.13 | 0.98 20 86 8.78 10.59 1.17 20 86 7.48 1243 0.41
27-05-2024 20 50 |[843] 639 | 0.34 15 34 | 6.09| 694 | 057 41 85 744 | 24.06 | 143 12 46 8.19 19.85 0.78 51 83 6.8 13.58 045
28-05-2024 15 34 |853] 63 0.31 20 40 593| 729 |052] 42 91 742 | 17.69 | 1.17 15 66 5.79 11.45 1.27 54 89 7.12 13.82 0.46
29-05-2024 31 89 [8.77] 6.65 | 0.49 48 90 [598] 7.15 [0.54] 41 94 7.08 | 17.65 | 1.53 13 50 5.86 10.12 0.84 49 95 7.27 14.59 0.46
30-05-2024 56 75 [7.63] 8.98 0.8 56 79 |6.09]| 835 [062| 30 75 6.65 | 16.75 | 0.88 21 94 5.8 10.35 1.07 47 97 6.5 13.91 0.45
31-05-2024 23 63 |[591] 9.75 | 0.64 56 64 [6.05]| 9.15 [0.66] 25 64 634 | 11.84 | 0.73 19 78 6.41 11.33 1.68 15 62 7.77 14.7 0.41
Max (ug/m3) 56 96 9 17 2 56 95 7 41 1 43 95 7 26 1.53 47 94 9 20 2 56 97 9 21 1
Min (pg/m3) 15 29 6 S 0 10 27 4 7 0 17 44 5 6 0.69 11 26 5 9 1 15 45 6 12 0
98%tile(ug/m3) 56 93 9 16 2 56 93 7 34 1 42 94 7 25 1.47 46 89 8 17 2 55 97 9 21 1
Standards 60 100 | 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2
Checked B

Dr.P.P.Nandusekar
Manager (Environment)

Satish Kumar Choudhary
General Manager (Environment)




AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Near Dolvi Villag

C

.

Locatlon Near K: Temple Near Coke Oven Plant Near Goa Gate Noar MSEB

Date PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX CO PM2.5 PMI10 S02 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX co PM2.5 PMIC 502 NOX co
DD-MM-YYYY p/m3 pe/m3 | pg/m3|  pp/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 | pp/m3 pe/m3 | mg/m3| pg/ml pg/m3 pg/md pe/m3 mg/m3 pe/m3 u/m3 p/m3 p/m3 my/m3 pg/md ug/m3 pg/m3 pe/m3 my/m3
01-06-2024 12 29 [572| 875 | 046 27 45 ]6.19| 20.62 | 0.68 19 53 6.52 | 12.07 | 0.82 17 59 6.52 10.44 1.58 20 86 6.55 13.87 0.44
02-06-2024 28 35 [5.83] 8.66 | 0.54 44 99 [ 6.11] 19.14 | 0.67| 21 53 7.04 | 11.04 [ 0.71 18 70 6.21 50.38 1.43 19 59 6.93 12.78 0.41
03-06-2024 39 38 [6.23] 12.87 | 1.24 59 65 [6.13] 1633 [0.76] 26 57 748 | 12.07 | 0.77 13 40 6.38 24.53 1.52 28 58 8.04 16.55 0.52
04-06-2024 46 53 [6.28] 27.08 | 0.73 44 41 6 | 24.65[0.73] 26 67 723 | 22.08 0.8 28 81 6.54 3141 1.37 36 80 6.99 20.96 0.47
05-06-2024 27 40 [6.39] 1691 | 1.05 39 89 6 16.81 | 0.61| 25 68 6.88 | 17.75 | 2.69 18 65 5.9 32.15 1.04 29 60 7.64 16.28 047
06-06-2024 57 50 |[6.85] 18.57 | 1.61 56 79 |596] 1323 [ 048| 25 57 6.89 9.7 0.67 17 66 5.55 16.74 1.05 27 49 7.59 15.4 0.4
07-06-2024 20 51 |6.13] 13.05| 0.5 38 68 | 6.08] 13.15[0.75] 30 74 7 13.97 | 0.67 21 97 5.07 11.93 0.7 37 79 7.64 16.7 0.42
08-06-2024 55 54 [6.33] 1437 | 1.35 44 96 | 598 16.95 1 25 54 722 | 11.36 | 0.67 19 62 541 11.32 111 24 51 7.79 16.19 0.44
09-06-2024 57 53 | 6.54] 11.29 | 1.89 55 64 | 5.87] 12.26 | 0.82] 22 46 725 | 11.75 | 1.05 15 20 5.51 13.92 0.58 26 40 9.02 14.97 0.6
10-06-2024 20 60 |6.33] 126 | 0.78 26 43 596| 936 [0.83] 21 43 6.9 15.14 | 0.89 11 21 5.9 12.11 0.55 18 34 7.85 14.62 0.46
11-06-2024 42 54 |6.51] 598 1.1 39 89 | 591 9.58 | 0.81] 23 49 6.78 | 14.73 1.62 11 15 6.29 18.31 0.51 13 43 6.14 15.16 0.52
12-06-2024 48 54 |7.03] 17.69 | 1.46 51 74 6.24 | 14.81 | 0.58 30 72 7.11 | 2091 2.02 13 35 6.6 12.36 0.48 18 44 7.99 15.59 0.54
13-06-2024 NA 44 | 759 19.07 | 1.75 60 60 [6.34] 159 | 0.7 12 35 7.06 | 7.93 0.66 12 19 6.94 12.67 0.58 9 26 7.95 14.6 0.55
14-06-2024 NA 39 7.51 21.08 | 1.95 49 96 [5.11] 13.61 [0.54]| 14 30 7.17 9 0.92 12 16 725 11.52 0.58 4 22 7.78 13.81 0.44
15-06-2024 58 59 7.1]20.15| 2.01 50 59 |5.52| 14.85 053] 32 80 8.17 9.35 0.82 14 28 7.5 11.8 0.58 6 26 7.57 13.12 0.46
16-06-2024 49 44 7 | 16.67 | 1.69 52 59 |622] 1048 | 0.63| 38 85 7.69 | 1596 | 1.51 13 20 7.89 10.72 0.62 19 51 8.24 12.9 0.51
17-06-2024 25 88 |7.73| 18.83 | 1.59 42 69 6 12.02 | 0.69| 23 61 7.6 1324 | 1.07 14 34 8.42 10.6 0.7 39 67 6.28 14.5 0.4
18-06-2024 36 75 |7.04] 17.16 | 1.61 34 88 |6.09| 9.03 |066] 33 94 736 | 1545 | 1.24 17 50 8.79 10.36 0.87 43 72 6.88 16.9 0.84
19-06-2024 51 68 | 691] 19.67 | 2.03 42 75 | 6.13| 948 [0.57| 45 75 741 | 15.05 | 1.36 13 28 9.06 10.41 0.77 46 68 7.38 16.22 0.77
20-06-2024 39 88 |8.69| 22 1.88 32 81 621| 7.58 | 0.58 19 54 773 | 1257 | 1.14 15 17 9.81 12.91 0.72 40 57 8.25 15.65 0.74
21-06-2024 40 63 | 7.84] 21.21 | 1.54 20 92 [623] 692 [074]| 22 53 7.92 | 21.25 | 1.78 6 35 10.45 12.83 0.96 58 96 7.61 17.62 0.88
22-06-2024 56 90 | 12.6] 49.92 [ 0.93 29 79 |6.14]| 86 [0.85] 22 41 7.65 | 1142 | 0.75 NA 30 10.74 12.7 0.96 24 51 8.34 15.17 0.53
23-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 31 57 [638| 88 0.5 32 83 777 | 1449 | 143 NA 54 11.24 12.63 0.86 25 77 7.06 14.44 0.49
24-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 52 95 [6.09] 9.3 0.6 27 67 7.62 | 13.13 | 1.16 NA 64 11.3 13.65 0.86 19 34 7.79 13.15 0.39
25-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 54 75 |6.06] 11.51 | 0.63| 24 71 7.49 6.75 0.5 NA 83 11.59 11.64 0.88 29 38 6.88 12.62 0.39
26-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 28 68 5.96| 11.84 | 0.61| 28 64 796 | 11.35 | 0.77 NA 21 11.49 12.16 0.89 38 54 6.81 15.7 0.88
27-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 45 43 6.12| 10.78 | 0.51]| 23 42 7.49 | 1002 | 0.67 NA NA NA NA NA 25 35 8.29 14.48 1.03
28-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 28 83 622| 976 |0.54] 22 38 724 | 1141 0.6 NA NA NA NA NA 27 50 6.96 15.02 1.07
29-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 47 90 [ 6.12] 11.75 | 0.66] 27 59 7.16 | 1444 | 0.73 NA NA NA NA NA 53 88 8.43 17.4 1.29
30-06-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 46 55 | 597| 9.89 | 0.6 26 76 729 | 1794 | 1.54 NA NA NA NA NA 43 55 8.04 21.43 1.95

Max (ug/m3) 58 90 13 50 2 60 99 6 25 1 45 94 8 22 2.69 28 97 12 50 2 58 96 9 21 2

Min (ug/im3) 12 29 6 1 0 20 41 5 7 0 12 30 7 7 0.50 6 15 5 10 0 4 22 6 13 0

98 %tile(pg/m3) 57 89 11 40 2 59 97 6 22 1 41 88 8 22 2.30 25 90 12 41 2 55 91 9 21 2

Standards 60 100 | 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2 60 100 80 80 2

Showing NA due to the Aqns slation is off because rain water is passing in aqmns station
5 2
Preparéd By Checked By
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary

Manager (Environment)

General Manager (Environment)




AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Locatlon Near K Temple Near Coke Oven Plant Near Goa Gate Near MSEB Substation Near Dolvl Vlllage -

Date PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 S02 NOX co PM25 PM10 S0z NOX co
DD-MM-YYYY pg/m3 p/m3 pug/m3 pg/m3 my/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/ml pg/m3 | mg/m) pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/md pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pp/m3 pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pe/m3 pg/m3 pg/n3 mg/m3
01-07-2024 NA NA [6.78] 5.00 | 1.73 17 24 |648| 8.01 |049| 27 79 6.94 | 14.89 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA 41 83 8.42 42.69 3.35
02-07-2024 23 90 6.6 | 1641 | 1.27 9 78 |621| 8.84 |0.52]| 41 96 7.66 | 39.79 | 2.64 NA NA NA NA NA 59 80 8.97 56.75 1.36
03-07-2024 22 84 6.8 | 1545 | 1.09 10 32 6.35| 10.03 | 0.48 37 95 773 | 2699 | 2.44 NA NA NA NA NA 53 87 7.51 68.3 2.54
04-07-2024 28 46 1673 11.57 | 0.93 12 22 [ 579] 925 | 0.6 41 84 7.8 34 4.3 NA NA NA NA NA 41 72 7.78 49.6 1.4
05-07-2024 45 87 |7.01] 569 | 0.87 11 19 |629] 1033 | 0.6 41 76 8.31 | 3038 | 3.15 14 42 10.32 15.06 2.15 50 86 9.36 57.77 2.04
06-07-2024 18 50 |7.43] 11.89 | 0.8 7 17 |6.11]| 8.09 [0.58] 51 78 8.13 | 43.77 | 531 86 77 1136 | 21.79 1.48 32 95 7.75 42.3 1
07-07-2024 40 83 |7.85] 1533 | 0.99 10 19 |4.08] 9.63 [0.62]| 44 78 8.18 | 33.58 | 6.13 13 39 10.54 11.27 2.15 39 70 7.06 32.67 1.13
08-07-2024 32 83 | 8.53] 32.37 | 2.75 13 80 |6.26] 11.35[0.85| 13 15 7.81 7.93 4.12 20 9 12.43 17.42 2.07 9 10 5.66 16.16 0.41
09-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 17 90 | 814 113 [072] 19 24 7.59 8.44 0.67 11 16 11.33 13.03 152 14 24 7.06 20.37 0.7
10-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 31 80 | 6.44| 13.54 [0.63] 24 37 8.05 | 1092 | 0.68 14 39 10.26 11.34 0.95 20 33 10.02 22.11 0.97
11-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 51 87 1695|1037 [0.73] 25 29 829 | 11.84 | 0.87 12 16 8.41 13.28 0.66 14 22 8.17 2142 0.64
12-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 24, 85 | 645] 1094 |0.71] 20 25 821 | 22,59 | 1.29 17 21 9.2 13.65 1.02 17 29 7.11 24.41 0.71
13-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 23 82 73] 11.55 062 26 39 8.65 | 23.87 | 1.82 9 25 9.03 13.06 0.78 19 46 7.96 25.15 0.88
14-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 17 67 |591] 1233 [ 1.03] 25 36 838 | 1922 | 1.84 33 75 9.34 13.36 1.3 15 36 7.59 22.02 0.74
15-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 14 69 |[6.62] 11.76 | 0.62 18 21 7.75 | 16.12 | 0.87 13 18 9.3 14.98 0.81 15 25 6.64 19.14 0.47
16-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 20 82 |8.06] 9.64 | 0.61 17 25 8.27 | 10.79 | 0.75 12 22 9.47 13.65 0.69 24 64 13 27.47 1
17-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 18 79 12.7 | 11.47 | 0.63 17 29 7.79 | 11.54 1.16 15 42 9.71 18.97 0.7 16 48 9.33 24.6 0.82
18-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 14 81 7.38| 10.11 | 0.78 17 26 7.82 | 1545 | 1.84 17 47 10.03 19.7 0.92 31 62 7.42 27.77 0.88
19-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 14 50 [7.71] 8.16 [0.81] 25 40 8.06 | 13.03 | 1.96 22 59 10.14 25.2 1.01 26 86 7.82 31.55 1.19
20-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 13 43 8.05| 893 |0.66]| 30 49 7.95 | 1858 | 2.85 13 27 10.66 18.22 0.75 55 85 7.91 39.77 1.48
21-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 7 55 846| 9.77 [0.57]| 33 58 8.34 | 2544 3.8 22 61 10.25 16.06 0.79 33 84 7.47 34.65 1.08
22-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 8 31 8.81| 7.96 |0.57]| 4l 74 8.22 | 33.03 | 3.67 27 78 10.48 16.16 0.86 30 84 7.81 43.24 1.1
23-07-2024 NA NA [ NA|[ NA NA 16 34 9.09| 62 |057| 46 76 8.52 | 43.74 3.3 37 83 10.81 24.47 1.01 21 35 7.89 24.13 0.49
24-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 14 27 1926| 7.07 |0.57| 44 78 8.77 | 40.91 4.4 51 38 11.3 22.73 1.75 20 30 6.51 17.63 0.4
25-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 7 84 |942| 851 |0.55]| 43 79 8.63 41 3.23 66 85 11.9 2431 1.77 22 19 7.49 16.4 0.43
26-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 10 20 | 9.63| 889 |046| 50 89 891 | 41.73 | 4.94 56 81 11.87 | 21.83 0.19 33 69 8.55 19.42 0.38
27-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 11 20 [9.87| 8.06 |042] 48 92 10.06 | 49.08 | 3.96 NA 62 10.02 9.55 2.67 29 64 4.98 21.57 0.41
28-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 9 33 102 7.82 | 0.5 54 90 9.42 | 45.86 | 3.63 NA 63 9.84 9.12 2 35 50 6.13 17.48 0.38
29-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 14 41 11 8.61 | 0.69| 45 89 8.94 | 41.94 | 4.79 NA 51 10.22 11.52 2,16 39 78 6.89 19.75 0.42
30-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 10 30 11.8| 843 | 0.68| 44 79 9.31 40.5 4.07 NA 27 10.07 9.54 2.03 27 58 7.7 21.66 0.65
31-07-2024 NA NA | NA| NA NA 10 20 12.3| 7.57 | 0.6 42 89 9.57 | 42.83 | 141 NA 67 9.94 8.74 2.26 29 40 8.4 19.65 0.36

Max (pg/m3) 45 90 9 32 3 51 90 13 14 1 54 96 10 49 6 86 88 12 25 3 59 95 13 68 3
Min (ug/m3) 18 46 7 5 1 7 17 4 6 0 13 15 7 8 1 9 9 8 9 0 9 10 5 16 0
(ng/m3) 30 75 7 14 1 15 51 8 10 1 34 60 8 28 3 26 49 10 16 1 29 57 8 30 1
Standards 60 100 | 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4

Showing NA duc to the Aqms station is off because rain water is passing in aqms station

Checked By
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary
Manager (Environment) General Manager (Environment)




AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Locatlon Near K Temple Near Coke Oven Plant Near Goa Gate Noar MSE2 Substation Near Dolvi Village
Date PM2.5 PMIQ 502 NOX co PM2.5 PMI0 | SO2 NOX co | pmz2s PMI0 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX co PM2.§ PMID s02 NOX co
DD-MM-YYYY pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 ng/m3 mg/m3 pyml pe/md pg/m3 pg/m3 | mg/ml pg/m3 ng/m3 pg/md pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pe/m3 pg/m3 mg/m3 ue/m3 ng/m3 pg/m3 pe/m3 mg/m3
01-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 14 17 12.7| 8.17 | 048] 41 92 9.61 | 4246 | 2.99 NA 45 10.2 10.74 2.09 23 34 5.77 16.35 0.36
02-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 10 12 12.7| 88 |044| 37 74 925 | 4128 | 2.73 NA 48 10.7 20.41 2.09 36 73 54 35.65 0.78
03-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 7 15 12.9| 7.84 |047| 44 79 9.6 | 4363 | 241 NA 23 10.93 13.67 2.04 23 78 4.9 37.88 0.77
04-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 7 20 129 82 |0.56| 34 69 9.02 31.6 2.86 NA 25 11.29 16.29 2.08 3 90 7.81 45.34 1.7
05-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 12 16 13.8] 96 1049 29 63 8.25 27.7 1.99 NA 24 11.44 13.81 1.09 2 82 6.71 42.93 1.74
06-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 11 39 13.1] 10.85 1 046| 30 67 8.27 | 3129 | 2.78 NA 31 12.33 14.91 2.16 4 37 8.77 23.73 0.42
07-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 10 74 122 1134 [ 0.52] 34 87 9 34.19 | 049 NA 75 11.6 14.78 2.36 30 39 5.68 23.07 045
08-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 13 73 12 | 11.19 [ 059 21 49 8.8 16.97 | 0.27 NA 65 11.77 13.28 2.23 37 55 732 26.05 0.44
09-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 7 84 124 1127 | 057 23 60 8.64 14.7 0.35 NA 93 12.04 14.14 1.86 33 73 7.52 26.3 0.58
10-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 8 95 119 12.18 | 0.51| 26 65 9.26 | 2144 | 0.94 NA 40 12.24 13.53 0.16 21 43 6.64 24.04 0.47
11-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 26 92, 114| 9.57 | 0.61| 23 63 9.32 | 24.14 | 1.07 NA 29 12.1 16.03 0.03 22 49 5.84 24.84 0.51
12-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 23 89 11.1] 12.66 | 0.53 17 44 8.88 | 17.79 | 1.04 NA 61 11.88 12.55 0.45 21 46 5.72 20.91 0.55
13-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 9 94 114 13.08 | 048 22 60 8.71 | 11.57 | 0.57 NA 83 12.35 14.44 0.93 27 70 6.54 21 043
14-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 17 58 13 | 10.26 | 0.55 18 45 9.1 7.28 04 40 84 12.48 12.12 2.55 30 78 6.76 23 041
15-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18 94 11.9 10 | 0.64| 17 47 8.68 7.87 0.39 29 87 11.34 11.22 2.73 31 90 8.19 25.87 045
16-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 14 93 114] 118 | 0.55| 20 58 9.72 8.73 0.52 20 56 12.37 14.65 2.03 37 95 8.9 24.1 0.42
17-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 20 86 11.5 | 11.67 | 0.59 19 56 9.35 7.95 0.46 31 86 12.99 13.93 151 32 79 7.72 24.13 0.45
18-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 17 81 12,7 12.84 | 0.82 16 37 8.82 7.53 0.71 29 83 13.27 12.83 2.84 24 58 6.09 20.98 0.49
19-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 12 82 11.8| 1826 | 1.13 19 41 9.9 5.94 0.85 26 76 13.07 12.89 2.22 13 52 6.31 20.75 0.58
20-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 9 68 124 17.73 | 0.87 19 32 8.89 | 1045 | 0.77 13 28 13.23 13.56 1.27 8 39 7.25 20.09 0.54
21-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 15 63 12.8| 14.1 [0.76 18 37 5.06 | 7.64 0.59 20 56 11.72 11.55 1.29 19 52 8.09 22.2 0.55
22-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 24 70 114 15.67 | 049 19 46 743 | 1344 | 0.72 14 36 10.14 10.94 0.96 25 58 6.55 25.75 0.5
23-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18 78 6.73 | 16.84 | 0.52 11 38 6.39 6.53 0.93 8 11 10.71 9.52 0.94 13 38 7.81 20.88 0.58
24-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 5 68 6.77] 14.02 | 0.7 25 58 6.7 15.63 1.09 24 55 10.74 10.62 1.12 2 21 6.54 24.8 0.64
25-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 8 8 7.67] 929 | 0.55| 43 79 7.07 | 2688 | 1.79 29 68 10.9 22.67 1.21 14 61 6.59 25.61 0.68
26-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 8 9 6.75| 9.07 [0.51] 46 93 7.12 | 31.98 | 2.86 13 25 11.22 14.26 0.94 11 40 6.16 19.75 0.44
27-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 8 10 525| 83 044 32 70 6.68 | 19.96 | 2.24 9 13 10.9 9.94 0.93 45 79 7.49 62.96 1.64
28-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 8 21 695| 9.33 | 044 27 65 6.71 | 1579 | 1.54 9 17 10.99 10.94 0.94 40 81 7.28 52.57 2.03
29-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 9 76 8.18] 11.53 | 049 27 75 6.67 | 1298 | 0.76 32 24 11.12 11.21 0.96 50 82 737 59.24 2.26
30-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 11 91 9 12.52 | 0.56 19 54 6.63 | 1591 1.52 14 32 11.21 8.72 1.94 11 36 6.61 28.45 0.91
31-08-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 22 79 8.92| 13.99 | 0.56] 21 54 6.86 | 1832 | 0.68 27 61 11.69 9.35 211 21 30 7.02 22.11 045
Max (pg/m3) 0 0 0 0 0 26 95 14 18 1 46 93 10 44 3 40 93 13 23 3 50 95 9 63 2
Min (ng/m3) 0 0 0 0 0 5 8 5 8 0 11 32 5 6 0 8 11 10 9 0 2 21 5 16 0
(pg/m3) #DIV/0r | #DIv/or | #prvor | #p1vior | #DIV/OY 13 60 11 12 1 26 60 8 19 1 21 50 12 13 2 23 59 7 29 1
Standards 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4
Showing NA due to the Aqms station is off because rain water is passing in aqmns station
T ="
Prépared By Checked B
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary

Manager (Environment)

General Manager (Environment)




AMBIENT AIR QUALITY(AAQ):

Locatlon Near Kasumata Temple Near Coke Oven Plant Near Goa Gate Near MSEB Substation Near Dolvi Village «
Date PM2.5 PMI10 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 s02 NOX co PM2.5 PMI0 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX co PM2.5 PM10 502 NOX co
DD-MM-YYYY pg/m3 pg/m3 png/m3 pe/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 | my/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 mg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 pp/m3 mg/m3 pup/m3 pg/m3 pg/m3 png/m3 my/m3
01-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 19.32 | 45.49 | 7.32 | 12.27 | 0.61 | 20.02 | 51.24 6.87 12.38 0.48 36.44 68.98 11.56 9.91 2.6 18.22 55.11 8.11 20 0.43
02-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 23.9 87.84 | 6.8 | 14.18 | 0.67 | 22.05 | 45.65 6.72 9.99 0.53 32.67 57.16 11.34 9.54 2.3 11.22 33.31 7.55 19.2 0.44
03-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 1273 | 77.26 | 7.15| 154 | 0.59| 31.16 | 67.06 7.64 30.81 1.55 37.31 64.44 11.24 9.23 1.83 33.4 40.48 7.78 22.63 0.4
04-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18.49 92.2 | 7.25| 10.6 | 0.47| 28.72 | 76.62 7.77 26.81 1.26 34.93 53.3 11.62 11.77 1.78 29.63 47.61 6.4 23.3 0.45
05-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 11.86 | 27.79 | 7.41| 1259 | 0.51| 29.86 | 70.08 7.8 30.23 1.51 59.15 90.05 11.65 11 2.0 15.21 40.83 5.7 19.74 0.37
06-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 5.87 69.33 | 6.9 | 1247 | 0.68| 3191 | 79.84 7.95 28.37 1.61 37.93 63.37 10.27 9.92 1.67 20.7 42.52 6.9 21.46 0.41
07-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 0.92 94.87 | 7.57 | 1542 | 0.64 | 21.85 | 54.74 8.02 21.17 1.09 23.31 34.88 9.04 9.19 1.57 34.04 46.55 6.68 19.41 0.56
08-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 2.94 90.03 | 765| 14,5 | 0.51| 1862 | 4641 7.97 19.94 1.05 16.23 35.16 8.79 7.6 1.28 21.72 26.77 7.58 17.77 0.45
09-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 13.13 | 93.81 | 7.68 | 14.95 | 0.59 | 17.54 | 38.93 7.4 15.77 0.63 26.43 65.7 9.34 7.93 1.33 14.62 25.43 7.62 18.52 0.43
10-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 14.35 93.4 | 7.77| 13.73 | 0.51 | 24.95 | 52.88 7.05 18.25 1.23 17.82 17.44 9.36 8.04 1.3 9.42 41.26 7.21 22.25 0.5
11-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 17.43 | 91.26 | 7.95| 12.72 | 0.43 | 21.53 | 47.86 6.88 16.93 1.14 16.78 19.95 11.78 8.11 1.31 25.24 43.38 6.44 20.26 0.53
12-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 35,58 | 9159 | 8.09| 14.04 | 043 | 21.59 | 59.02 7.15 14.23 1.1 25.26 35.37 11.71 8.54 1.33 40.68 71.62 6.03 20.56 0.64
13-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18.5 91.31 | 8.13| 13.73 | 048 | 2491 60.4 6.54 19.19 1.52 59.73 44.37 12.24 9.03 1.34 373 72.37 5.99 21.05 0.49
14-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 2249 | 94.87 | 8.16| 16.96 | 0.53 | 2332 | 61.69 6.74 19.63 1.71 19.67 33.64 13.03 9.24 1.42 48.56 86.83 7.46 28.05 0.55
15-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 17.93 | 95.09 | 8.18 | 16.58 | 0.82 | 16.23 | 32.57 6.65 10.96 0.66 12.14 18.36 11.41 8.45 1.62 28.79 34.99 7.04 22.15 0.66
16-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 16.65 | 91.64 | 8.24 | 1558 | 0.62 | 15.94 28.8 6.75 10.21 0.74 14.65 31.37 9.9 8 1.48 19.22 31.55 7.43 22.39 0.58
17-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 23.54 | 90.98 | 8.24| 1235 | 0.72| 1878 | 37.87 6.9 10.34 0.52 34.55 75.17 9.64 8.69 2.14 12.02 52.42 8.18 25.46 0.5
18-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 21.54 | 91.59 | 10.7 | 2463 | 0.61| 245 62.15 6.41 14.68 0.75 23.84 50.97 9.75 7.9 1.59 23.24 58.04 7.02 21.78 0.5
19-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 39,99 | 96.09 |12.71| 19.74 | 0.51 | 23.55 | 52.82 6.13 9.83 0.67 21.97 51.7 9.81 7.86 1.57 29.89 62.99 6.47 22.71 0.45
20-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 44,84 | 90.96 |11.02| 17.58 | 0.59| 21.3 48.68 5.76 9.47 0.57 35.33 82.66 10.14 7.95 1.86 41.47 66.81 7.8 25.1 0.48
21-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 26.83 | 96.29 | 13.06| 153 | 0.58| 20.63 | 46.23 6.49 11.81 0.56 39.28 92.45 10.04 9.36 2.34 14.85 69.75 7.47 28.99 0.49
22-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 28,38 | 94.51 |13.28| 17.28 | 0.62 | 21.54 | 51.09 6.46 10.92 0.57 48.66 95.18 10.27 8.98 2,99 21.62 78.38 7.17 26.59 0.47
23-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18.51 47.3 | 13.49| 20.55 | 0.47 | 28.57 55.2 6.3 8.49 0.57 51.5 92.09 10.43 9.32 3.05 43.86 93.4 6.8 22.37 0.46
24-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 23.81 | 88.13 |13.33| 17.18 | 0.95| 18.84 | 26.01 6.73 7.7 0.64 40.25 85.78 10.56 8.64 3.02 24.64 32.52 7.65 18.14 0.5
25-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 18.82 | 94.04 |13.85| 16.36 | 0.66 | 22.08 | 34.93 7.16 15.63 1.24 14.49 21.79 10.39 9.75 1.73 27.7 37.67 6.18 24.88 0.66
26-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 15.21 | 39.33 |13.41| 10.97 | 0.61 | 18.73 36.8 7.54 16.33 0.96 20.09 28.52 10.59 13.23 1.75 20.34 17.59 6.81 2291 0.5
27-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 3392 | 95.06 |13.09| 12.31 | 0.57 | 31.51 | 66.64 8.83 25.61 2.25 28.85 48.37 10.23 8.4 1.73 13.71 51.03 6.75 26.24 0.65
28-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 43.79 | 92.86 |12.04 12 0.57| 18.18 39.7 7.99 15.2 1.4 27.85 45.03 10.32 8.02 17 18.79 36.04 7.29 23.94 0.67
29-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 42,19 | 94.04 |10.36| 15.04 | 0.52| 23.89 | 56.88 7.58 13.43 1.19 20.15 36.96 10.4 7.51 1.57 15.29 24.02 6.85 19.71 0.43
30-09-2024 NA NA NA NA NA 47.29 | 91.08 | 9.88 | 13.68 | 0.75| 16.8 34.02 7.46 8.88 0.67 53.34 91.13 10.63 11.34 2.47 24.03 37.03 7.45 22.31 0.5
Max (ug/m3) 0 0 0 0 0 47 96 14 25 1 32 80 9 31 2 60 95 13 13 3 49 93 8 29 1
Min (pug/m3) 0 0 0 0 0 1 28 7 11 0 16 26 6 8 0 12 17 9 8 1 9 18 6 18 0
(ng/m3) ¥DIV/0! | #DIV/0} | #DIV/0} | #DIV/OL | #DIV/0L 23 84 10 15 1 23 51 7 16 1 31 54 11 9 2 25 49 i 22 1
Standards 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4 60 100 80 80 4
Showing MA due to the Aqms station is off because rain water is passing in aqms station
\
o (40 \_ @U
Prepared By Checked B
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary

Manager (Environment)

General Manager (Environment)




A) STACK EMISSION :

AMBA RIVER COKE LIMITED

Integrated Steel Mill Complex
Geetapuram, Dolvi, Tal - Pen, Dist - Raigad

Sr. |[Name of the Plant and Stack | Stack connected to | Height of | Diameter | Pollution Date & time of Production fig. of | Velocity Parameters mg/Nm3
No. (Name of the Unit) | the Stack| of the | Control unit Monitoring the unit, during the m/sec
(m) Stack (m)| provided monitoring period Particulate | SO, | NOx o
(TPD) Matter
(PM)
I |Coke Oven Plant Plant Capacity: 1.0 MTPA
1 Coke Oven Battery A & Coke Oven Battery A| 145 4.50 [Natrual Draft| 09/04/24 15:00 Hrs 1412 8.4 42 140.7| 142.3 | 165.0
B(Under firing) &B 09/05/24 15:00 Hrs 1302 10.5 46  [110.0] 121.5| 128.3
01/06/24 11:45 Hrs 1358 12.6 39 114.0| 192.0 | 141.0
05/07/24 16:45 Hrs 1669 12.0 40 91.8 | 59.6 143.1
05/08/24 10:30 Hrs 1763 7.8 42 123.0] 77.1 195.0
05/09/24 16:00 Hrs 1915 8.8 43 96.0 | 122.2 | 128.9
2 Ground De-dusting system | Coke Oven Battery A 31 2.50 Bag Filters 09/04/24 16:30 Hrs 1412 53 2 NA NA NA
(Charging Side) &B 09/05/24 14:15 Hrs 1302 6.2 6 NA | NA NA
01/06/24 14:05 Hrs 1358 5.8 10 NA NA NA
18/07/24 10:25 Hrs 1594 4.8 8 NA | NA NA
05/08/24 14:10 Hrs 1763 5.2 10 NA NA NA
05/09/24 10:00 Hrs 1915 6.2 14 NA | NA NA
3 Ground De-dusting system | Coke Oven Battery A 31 2.50 Bag Filters 08/04/24 10:40 Hrs 1395 4.6 2 NA | NA NA
(pushing Side) &B 09/05/24 15:35 Hrs 1302 5.2 4 NA | NA | NA
01/06/24 15:25 Hrs 1358 5.0 9 NA | NA NA
18/07/24 12:35 Hrs 1594 49 5 NA | NA NA
05/08/24 16:25 Hrs 1763 5.9 9 NA | NA NA
05/09/24 12:10 Hrs 1915 6.8 15 NA | NA NA
4 Boiler WHRB Boiler 40 2.00 - 25/04/24 10:00 Hrs 472.0 5.9 16 13.0| 16.0 18.0
10/05/24 10:00 Hrs 227.0 59 15 17.0 | 123.2 | 100.3
05/06/24 15:25 Hrs 352.0 6.0 16 14.0 | 16.0 18.0
03/07/24 10:15 Hrs 259.0 7.5 4 12.0 | 14.0 17.0
03/08/24 10:45 Hrs 401.0 9.5 6 26.0 | 25.0 19.0
18/09/24 10:00 Hrs 333.0 7.5 17 26.0 | 25.0 19.0
W3 A
Preapured By Checked B
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary

Manager (Environment)

General Manager (Environment)




Sr. |Name of the Plant and Stack | Stack connected to | Height of | Diameter | Pollution Date & time of Production fig. of | Velocity Parameters mg/Nm3
No. (Name of the Unit ) | the Stack | of the |Control unit Monitoring the unit, during the m/sec
(m) Stack (m)| provided monlt(();lll:]g) )perlod Particulate| SO, NOx co
Matter
(PM)
5 Dry Quenching Stack Primary & Secondary 30 2.50 Bag Filters 08/04/24 12:10 Hrs 1395.0 7.9 18 NA | NA NA
Dust Catcher 23/05/24 10:00 Hrs 1333.0 6.5 15 NA | NA NA
05/06/24 16:25 Hrs 1310.0 7.8 14 NA NA NA
18/07/24 15:35 Hrs 1594.0 5.3 4 NA NA NA
09/08/24 16:05 Hrs 1746.0 5.2 7 NA | NA NA
07/09/24 10:20 Hrs 1986.0 6.2 15 NA NA NA
6 DG Set Stack NA 30 0.35 NA 08/04/24 14:25 Hrs 1395.0 5.6 15 NA NA NA
27/05/24 14:25 Hrs 1354.0 6.8 13 NA NA NA
05/06/24 10:25 Hrs 1310.0 7.0 15 NA | NA NA
21/07/24 16:25 Hrs 1643.0 6.4 15 NA NA NA
11/08/24 10:25 Hrs 1700.0 7.2 10 NA NA NA
07/09/24 12:25 Hrs 1986.0 4.2 16 NA NA NA
CPCB Norms <50 <800 | <500 NA
II |Pellet Plant Plant Capacity: 4.0 MTPA
1 |Dedusting 1 & 2 Mixer Unit 30.5 1.15 Bag Filters 15/04/24 14:35 Hrs 11685.0 53 12 NA NA NA
27/05/24 10:05 Hrs 10489.0 6.3 14 NA | NA NA
27/06/24 15:15 Hrs 12327.0 3.5 16 NA NA NA
20/07/24 14:15 Hrs 10734.0 4.1 14 NA NA NA
23/08/24 10:15 Hrs 12091.0 5.2 17 NA NA NA
10/09/24 12:10 Hrs 12014.0 5.8 18 NA NA NA
2 |Dedusting 3 Betonite Unit 30.5 0.89 Bag Filters 15/04/24 16:44 Hrs 11685.0 7.1 15 NA NA NA
27/05/24 12:15 Hrs 10489.0 T 16 NA NA NA
27/06/24 16:55 Hrs 12327.0 53 22 NA NA NA
20/07/24 16:05 Hrs 10734.0 6.0 17 NA NA NA
23/08/24 12:05 Hrs 12051.0 7.5 19 NA NA NA
10/09/24 15:20 Hrs 12014.0 6.9 17 NA | NA NA
3 [Main ESP Induration Fumace | 100 6.25 ESP 15/04/24 11:30 Hrs 11685.0 15.6 25 18.0| 21.0 | 33.0
22/05/24 11:05 Hrs 12098.0 15.6 20 18.0 | 21.0 33.0
27/06/24 12:05 Hrs 12327.0 14.2 17 21.0 | 28.0 42.0
20/07/24 10:35 Hrs 10734.0 14.5 16 17.0 | 24.0 19.0
23/08/24 14:15 Hrs 12091.0 14.5 24 17.0 | 24.0 19.0
10/09/24 10:00 Hrs 12014.0 8.0 20 180 160 | 28.4
i
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Sr. |[Name of the Plant and Stack | Stack connected to | Height of | Diameter | Pollution Date & time of Production fig. of | Velocity Parameters mg/Nm’
No. (Name of the Unit) | the Stack | of the [ Control unit Monitoring the unit, during the m/sec
(m) Stack (m)| provided monitoring period Particulate | SO, | NOx o
(TPD)
Matter
(PM)
4 12/04/24 16:20 Hrs 12232.0 5.7 17 NA | NA NA
15/05/24 15:35 Hrs 12169.0 4.8 18 NA | NA NA
Dedusting 7 Hearth Layer 305 135 |[| Bag Filters fue206/24 10:00 Hrs foZ5010 3.2 18 NA | NA | NA
12/07/24 10:20 Hrs 2503.0 4.5 14 NA NA NA
21/08/24 10:15 Hrs 12051.0 5.0 12 NA | NA NA
16/09/24 10:20 Hrs 12103.0 4.6 15 NA | NA NA
5 12/04/24 14:40 Hrs 12232.0 6.4 18 NA | NA NA
15/05/24 15:35 Hrs 12169.0 5.5 17 NA | NA NA
. . . ) 24/06/24 12:20 Hrs 12260.0 3.8 22 NA | NA NA
Dedusting 8 Final Product Silo 30.5 2 Bag Filters 1207124 12:10 Hrs Seoc0 48 16 NA NA NA
21/08/24 12:22 Hrs 12051.0 6.2 15 NA | NA NA
16/09/24 12:20 Hrs 12103.0 7.0 13 NA | NA NA
6 30/04/24 10:00 Hrs 105258.0 4.1 15 NA NA NA
15/05/24 15:35 Hrs 12169.0 3.8 14 NA | NA NA
. ) ) . 24/06/24 14:20 Hrs 12260.0 4.0 16 NA | NA NA
Dedusting 9 Final Product Silo 30.5 0.69 Bag Filters 12/07/24 1430 Hrs SE0eD 38 3 NA NA NA
21/08/24 15:18 Hrs 12051.0 5.1 16 NA | NA NA
16/09/24 14:00 Hrs 12103.0 5.8 17 NA | NA NA
7 30/04/24 12:15 Hrs 10529.0 6.1 23 NA | NA NA
27/05/24 11:05 Hrs 10489.0 7.2 21 NA | NA NA
24/06/24 16:23 Hrs 12260.0 7.2 12 NA | NA NA
Discharge ESP Fumnace Discharge 40 1.80 ESP 12/07/24 16:25 Hrs 2503.0 6.5 10 NA | NA NA
21/08/24 16:45 Hrs 12051.0 7.8 14 NA | NA NA
16/09/24 16:35 Hrs 12103.0 7.2 20 NA | NA NA
CPCB Norms <150 <100 | <500 <1
1.5
Ay (Do
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b) FUGITIVE EMISSION STATUS:

Sr. Location of the Station Date of Monitoring Parameter
No. PM10
(1ng/m 3)
A Coke Oven Plant
CPCB Norms (ng/m3) 3000
1 |Near Coal Blending Area 18-04-2024 1679
03-05-2024 1535
13-06-2024 633
17-07-2024 1871
13-08-2024 960
16-09-2024 1738
2 |Near Secondary Coal Crusher Area 18-04-2024 1566
02-05-2024 1657
13-06-2024 430
17-07-2024 1263
13-08-2024 527
16-09-2024 1839
3 |Near Coke Oven Battery A Warf Area 18-04-2024 1754
03-05-2024 1665
14-06-2024 1531
18-07-2024 1219
14-08-2024 619
16-09-2024 1758
4  |Near Coke Oven Battery B Warf Area 18-04-2024 1752
02-05-2024 1405
14-06-2024 1479
17-07-2024 1784
14-08-2024 1670
16-09-2024 1834
5  |Near Coke Cutter Area 19-04-2024 1701
03-05-2024 1714
13-06-2024 1436
18-07-2024 1713
13-08-2024 1316
17-09-2024 1720
6 |Near Coke Screening Area 19-04-2024 1647
02-05-2024 1231
13-06-2024 1111
17-07-2024 1578
13-08-2024 1569
17-09-2024 1661
7  |Near Sulphur Recovery Area 19-04-2024 1631
03-05-2024 1702
14-06-2024 1330
18-07-2024 1008
14-08-2024 1090
17-09-2024 1537
B |Pellet Plant
CPCB Norms (ug/m3) 3000
1 |Near Mixer Building Area 20-04-2024 1833
15-05-2024 1883
03-06-2024 1578
15-07-2024 1659
21-08-2024 1473
19-09-2024 1666
2 |Near Bentonite Storage Area 20-04-2024 1708
16-05-2024 1730
04-06-2024 1650
16-07-2024 1527
22-08-2024 1485
19-09-2024 1761

T
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b) FUGITIVE EMISSION STATUS:

Sr. Location of the Station Date of Monitoring Parameter
No. PM10
(ng/m 3)

3 |Near Additive Ball Mill Area 20-04-2024 1677
15-05-2024 1687

04-06-2024 1719

15-07-2024 1866

21-08-2024 1705

19-09-2024 1849

4 [Near Ball Mill Area 20-04-2024 1667
16-05-2024 1574

03-06-2024 1786

15-07-2024 1760

21-08-2024 1088

18-09-2024 1663

5 |Near Indurating Machine 22-04-2024 1756
15-05-2024 1796

03-06-2024 1619

15-07-2024 1166

22-08-2024 1682

18-09-2024 1682

6 |Near Hearth Layer Area 22-04-2024 1634
15-05-2024 1606

03-06-2024 1682

16-07-2024 1759

22-08-2024 1235

18-09-2024 1876

7  |Near Product Storage Area 22-04-2024 1691
16-05-2024 1425

03-06-2024 1728

16-07-2024 1722

22-08-2024 1452

18-09-2024 1722
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(fhe=—

Preapared By
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar Satish Kumar Choudhary
Manager (Environment) General Manager (Environment)




C. WATER POLLUTION STATUS:

Water Consumption/tonne of product produced

Water Consumption / MT of Coke Produced
Water Consumption / MT of Pellet Produced

: 2.047 M*/MT, from April, 2024 to September, 2024 (For COP only).
:0.125 M3/MT,Apri1, 2024 to September, 2024 (For Pellet only).

Effluent discharged to : No Discharge
Date & Time| Location of the Type of the Flow Rate Parameters Monitored (mg/l, except pH) Quantity of the treatment
of the sample| Sampling Point | Treatment provided Average pH TSS | Phenol [Cyanidg BOD COD | Amm. O & G | effluent reused / reciculated
(m3/day) Nitrogen & what purpose
BOD Plant - oil
separation pool and
. L ﬂo?tatlon pool, After treatment 100 %
From April, anaerobic pool, quantity of treated water
2024 to COBP Effluent anoxia pool, aerobic| 107.31 m*h 7.3 7883 | BLQ | BLQ 4.1 42.1 BLQ BLQ reused for coke-quenchin
S s pool  eid,  Coutac, No discharge of wagte waterg'
2024 oxidization pool, & ’
Activated  Carbon,
Pressure Sand Filter
Pellet Plant No Discharge
QUALITY OF VARIOUS EFFLUENT STREAMS AT THE BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PLANT:
Sr. No. Name of the Stream Name of the Date & Time Parameters (mg/l, expect pH & Temp.)
Production Unit | of Monitoring 'pe o™ T" pH | 1SS | D.O. | C.O.D. |B.OD.| O&G | IRON
contributing to the °C)
Stream
Not applicable, as we are not discharging any wastewater from the Plant.
STATUS OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT (STP):
Date & Time| Name of the STP Quantity of the Parameters (mg/l, expect pH & Temp.) Remark
of Effluent
Monitoring Temp. ( °C ) pH TSS BOD COD
All i
From April, After treatment 100 SR
2024 to % quantity used for faniipater
BOD Plant . Connected
September, coke-quenching or to BOD
2024 gardening. Plant

Preapared By
Dr.P.P.Nandusekar
Manager (Environment)
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Checked
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D. HAZARDOUS WASTE & SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT:

a. Status of Solid Waste Management:

Sr. | Name of the Plant |Type of Waste Quantity of Solid Waste Method of reuse / disposal
No. generated per month in
MT from April, 2024 to
September, 2022
o .
1 |Coke Oven Plant Coke Breeze, Coke & Coal Dust 11778.5 f00EHeused que s Coal.Dust T Ao SHRroeesy
and Coke Breeze in Pellet, Sinter Plant.
2 |Peliet Plant ESP & Bag filter dust from dedusting system 25225 100 % Reused in Pellet Process
b. Status of Hazardous Waste Management:
Sr.| Name of the Plant | Quantity of Hazardous Waste |Type of Hazardous Waste Method of handling,
No. generated per month / Category transportation & disposal
Coke Oven Plant Nl Used oil -
(Category No. 5.1)
Nil Impure Sulphur Paste M/s. Mumbai Waste Management
' (Category No. 13.6) Ltd. (MWML), Taloja,Raigad
Decanter Sludge 9 .
1 25.6 (Category No. 13.4) 100 % Reused in Coke Oven process
Waste /residu containig Oil (oil Soack
155 kg Cotton ) disposed in HSM fumace.
(Category No. 5.2)
. Used oil
b (Category No. 5.1) N2
Pellet Plant
Waste /residu containig Oil (oil Soack
2 1060KG Cotton ) Disposed in HSM fumnace.

(Category No. 5.2)

W o ==
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E. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL STATUS:

Noise Level Leq. dB(A)
Distance Day Night
Sr. . from the Date of
No Eocation Source | Monitoring
dB(A) dB(A)
(m)

A |Coke Oven Plant
1 |Near Coke Oven -Battary Pushing 08-04-2024 83 71
side 14-04-2024 78 72
04-05-2024 70 68
24-05-2024 68 66
05-06-2024 83 71
5 20-06-2024 78 72
06-07-2024 70 68
20-07-2024 68 66
08-08-2024 70 68
20-08-2024 68 66
06-09-2024 83 71
20-09-2024 78 72
2 |Near Coke Oven -Battary Coke 08-04-2024 82 79
side 14-04-2024 81 77
04-05-2024 64 63
24-05-2024 66 64
05-06-2024 82 79
5 20-06-2024 81 77
06-07-2024 64 63
20-07-2024 66 64
08-08-2024 65 63
20-08-2024 66 64
06-09-2024 82 79
20-09-2024 81 77
3 |Near Coke cutter/coke screening 08-04-2024 77 72
area 14-04-2024 74 72
04-05-2024 72 70
24-05-2024 74 71
05-06-2024 77 72
5 20-06-2024 74 72
06-07-2024 72 70
20-07-2024 74 71
08-08-2024 73 70
20-08-2024 75 71
06-09-2024 77 72
20-09-2024 74 72
4 |Near BOD Plant area 08-04-2024 72 70
14-04-2024 80 73
04-05-2024 76 74
24-05-2024 77 72
05-06-2024 72 70
5 20-06-2024 80 73
06-07-2024 76 74
20-07-2024 77 73
08-08-2024 76 74
20-08-2024 78 75
06-09-2024 72 70
20-09-2024 80 73

P - @,,u,
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E. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL STATUS:

Noise Level Leq. dB(A)
Distance Day Night
Sr. R from the Date of
No Laeation Source | Monitoring
dB(A) dB(A)
(m)

5 [Near Coke Oven Main office Area 08-04-2024 77 75
14-04-2024 80 73

04-05-2024 68 66

24-05-2024 67 64

05-06-2024 77 75

5 20-06-2024 80 73

06-07-2024 68 66

20-07-2024 67 64

08-08-2024 69 66

20-08-2024 67 65

06-09-2024 77 75

20-09-2024 80 73

6 |Near Coal blending Area ' 08-04-2024 82 75
14-04-2024 79 76

04-05-2024 70 68

24-05-2024 72 70

05-06-2024 82 75

5 20-06-2024 79 76

06-07-2024 70 68

20-07-2024 72 70

08-08-2024 70 68

20-08-2024 72 70

06-09-2024 82 75

20-09-2024 79 76

7 |Near Ammonia scrubber Area 08-04-2024 80 72
14-04-2024 82 80

04-05-2024 76 73

24-05-2024 74 72

05-06-2024 80 78

5 20-06-2024 82 80

06-07-2024 76 73

20-07-2024 74 72

08-08-2024 78 75

20-08-2024 75 72

06-09-2024 80 78

20-09-2024 82 80

8 [Near Secondary Crusher Area 08-04-2024 83 80
14-04-2024 80 76

04-05-2024 66 64

24-05-2024 65 63

05-06-2024 83 81

5 20-06-2024 80 78

06-07-2024 66 64

20-07-2024 65 63

08-08-2024 68 65

20-08-2024 65 63

06-09-2024 83 81

20-09-2024 80 78

Preap: ed
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E. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL STATUS:

Noise Level Leq. dB(A)
Distance Day Night
Sr. . from the | Date of
No liocation Source | Monitoring
dB(A) dB(A)
(m)
B __|Pellet Plant
1 Near Ball Mill Area 08-04-2024 79 76
14-04-2024 80 74
04-05-2024 77 75
23-05-2024 79 77
05-06-2024 79 76
5 20-06-2024 80 77
06-07-2024 80 75
20-07-2024 79 77
05-08-2024 78 76
17-08-2024 80 78
06-09-2024 79 76
20-09-2024 80 77
2 |Near Additive Ball Mill Area 08-04-2024 77 74
14-04-2024 82 78
04-05-2024 76 75
23-05-2024 75 73
05-06-2024 77 74
5 20-06-2024 82 78
06-07-2024 77 75
20-07-2024 76 73
05-08-2024 76 75
17-08-2024 75 73
06-09-2024 77 74
20-09-2024 82 78
3 |Near Main ESP 08-04-2024 80 77
14-04-2024 82 81
04-05-2024 84 82
23-05-2024 82 80
05-06-2024 80 77
5 20-06-2024 82 81
06-07-2024 84 82
20-07-2024 82 80
05-08-2024 84 82
17-08-2024 82 80
06-09-2024 80 77
20-09-2024 82 81
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E. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL STATUS:

Noise Level Leq. dB(A)
Distance Day Night
Sr. ] from the | Date of
No Locsion Source | Monitoring
dB(A) dB(A)
(m)

4 Near Product Storage Area 08-04-2024 82 81
14-04-2024 77 74

04-05-2024 74 72

23-05-2024 72 70

05-06-2024 83 80

5 20-06-2024 77 74

06-07-2024 74 72

20-07-2024 72 70

05-08-2024 75 72

17-08-2024 73 70

06-09-2024 83 80

20-09-2024 77 74

5 |Near Indurating area 08-04-2024 81 75
14-04-2024 76 71

04-05-2024 82 80

23-05-2024 80 78

05-06-2024 81 79

5 20-06-2024 76 74

06-07-2024 82 80

20-07-2024 80 78

05-08-2024 83 80

17-08-2024 80 78

06-09-2024 81 79

20-09-2024 76 74

6 |Near Hearth Layer Area 08-04-2024 78 73
14-04-2024 74 71

04-05-2024 78 76

23-05-2024 76 74

05-06-2024 78 75

5 20-06-2024 74 72

06-07-2024 78 76

20-07-2024 76 74

05-08-2024 80 76

17-08-2024 78 74

06-09-2024 78 75

20-09-2024 74 72
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F. STATUS OF CONSENTs:

Validity upto

CR/2301001229 dated 12/01/2023

09-30-2022

S. No. [Acts Consent Number Valid w. e. f.
1
Coke Oven Plant (1 MTPA)
Fomat 1.0/CAC/ UAN No. 0000137969/ 31/05/2022 31-05-2024 applied for renewal
Under Section 26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) CR/2302000588 dated 13/02/2023
Act, 1974
Under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
2 |Act, 1981
and authorisation under rule 5 of the Hazardous Wastes
(Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008 UILCBIEn TG N U,
’ ' ’ Fomat 1.0/CAC/ UAN No. 0000147985/ 30-09-2027

=
[~ A, d& e
Preap By

Dr.P.P.Nandusekar
Manager (Environment)

@Af‘l’/
Checked By.

Satish Kumar Choudhary
General Manager (Environment)




« Bureau Veritas (India) Pvt. Ltd.
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' R
Test Report No. INCHE24043120505044402 ULR No. : TC805724000019023F Report Issue Date: 09 May 2024

TEST REPORT

IReport Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited
' Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuiji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India

| Discipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 29 Apr 2024
|Group : Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 29 Apr 2024
BV Sample ID : 1534452 Date of commencing of testing : 29 Apr 2024 |
Sample Name*™ : Coke Oven Plant-1 Waste Water Date of completion of testing : 07 May 2024
Physical Description : Slightly turbid liquid
' Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr
Eample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory
Sampling procedure : BVILCH/QMS/SOP-012 Date of sampling / collection : 26 Apr 2024
Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works - Sampling / Collection done by : Mr. S. Anitharaj
Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road,
Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, - =
No. Test Parameters ‘ Unit ‘ Test Results Test Method LOQ
1 |Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B,C 1
N
2 Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C 0.01
CSHsoH
3 |Cyanide as CN | mglt BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C,E 0.01
4 |pH Value - 6.45 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B 1
5  |Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 436 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1
6 |Total Suspended Solids | mg/lL | 6 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1
7 |Oil and Grease mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B 2
8 Chemical Oxygen mg/L 52 APHA 23rd Ed. 5220 B 5
Demand
9  |Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 34 IS 3025 Part 44 ; 1993 1
Demand - 27°C/3 days

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quanfiﬁcation‘ BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

M.Ramesh
Manager
DISCLAIMERS:
(1.).All services are rendesed in accordance with Bureau Veritas General Terms and Conditions of Service available at General forms & Conditions - BVIL.
htips:/iwwi.b ilas. co.n/sliesiaiesizyph I diald | Conditians of Service - June 2021-BVIL-revisad. pdl. {2.) The information marked with (**) provided inf for which
the laboratory has no control. (3.) The test report shall not ba reproducad in full andfor in part or be used far any pramational andior publicity purpose without the prior written pproval of the issuing authority, The

laboratory is not respansitde for the authenticity of photocopied taet report. (4.) The test result relate only 1o the itemn tested at the lime and place of tesfing, (5.) lssuanca of 3 test repart of Analysis s NOT an indication
that the item(s} is (are} it for any specific purpose nor does it reloase any other party from thair resp bligati & i amount Burzau Ventas shall ba liable for under any circumstance ore the fees paid
by the Client for the services providad under its contract with the Cliant far services dellvered herein, (6.) The testitem vill not be retained for more than 15 days for non-perishable and 7 days for parishabla samales
from the dale of issue of test report except in case a5 required by applicable regulaticn. (7.) Bureau Verilas owes no duty 1o any third party with respect 1o the resulls contained herein nar doas Bureay Verlias accept any
Tiabllity whatsoever with respect to the use by any Ihird party of any information set cut In this lest report. Any third party relying on or using this report is responsible for izing its own Indep 1t judh with
regard to the informatien contained herein and releases Bureau Varitas from any liability arising therefrom. (8.) The tests marked with () are subcontracted. (9.) This repert Is a g it with
electronie signature, hence does not require manual signature. (10.) The f Ut dacision rule is based on 85% canfidence [sve! for the reporied expanded uncertainty, (11.) The opininn and

of ¢
interpretations expreseed in the repart ia based on the resulls abiained from the tested item, (12.) Sample on recaipt o lab was Tound to be fit” for analysis,
— End of Report —
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'Bureau Veritas (India) Pvt. Ltd.

F2, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Phase I, EIEaiE
Ekkattuthangal, Guindy, el r e
Chennai - 600032, T .,‘ﬁi;h:;.i
“India T
T: +91 44-49674040/28 s ;
AR BUREANW
NV ERITAS:
Test Report No. INCHE24051400608062512 ULR No. : TC805724000021554F ReportIssue Date: 08 Jun 2024
TEST REPORT

Report Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited |
| Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuii, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India ‘

Discipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 23 May 2024 ‘
|Gn:aup H Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 23 May 2024
|BY Sample ID : 1551516 Date of commencing of testing : 24 May 2024
iSampIe Name™ : CUP-1 Outlet Water Date of completion of testing : 28 May 2024 |
Physical Description : Slightly turbid liquid |
Sample condition on receipt : Good
| Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr X 1No
Sample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory
Sampling procedure : BVILCH/QMS/SOP-012 Date of sampling / collection : 20 May 2024
Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works -  Sampling / Collection done by : Mr. S. Anitharaj
Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village: Juibapuiji, Pen-Alibaug Road,
! Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107. _
No. Test Parameters ‘ Unit ‘ _ TestResults Test Method LoOQ
pH Value - 6.33 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B 1
2 |0il and Grease mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B 2
Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 38 IS 3025 Part 44 : 1993 1
Demand - 27°C/3 days |
4 |Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 398 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1
5 Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L 1.1 | APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B,C 1
N |
Total Suspended Soids | mg/L 8 |APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1
Chemical Oxygen mg/L 40 APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5220 C 5
Demand
Cyanide as CN mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C.E 0.01
Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C — 0.01
CeHsOH

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quantification, BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

@g’
{

M.Ramesh

Manager

DISCLAIMERS:

(1.) All services are rendered in accordance with Buresu Veritas General Terms and Conditions of Service available al General terms & Condilions - BVIL.

hitps:/fwww bureauveritas.co.in/sites/gfiles/zypfnx556/files/imedialdocument/General Conditians of Service - Juna 2021-BVIL-ravised pdf. (2.) The ink marked with (**) custamar provided information for which
the labaratory has no control, (3.} The test report shall not be reproduced in full andfor in part or be used for gy promational andior pubilicity purpose without the prier written spproval of the issuing autherity, The
taboratory s not responsible for the icity of photocopled lest report. (4.) The fest result refate anly ta the fem tested at the time and placs of testing, (5.) Issuance of a tost report of Analysls (s NOT an indication
that the ilemiz] is {are] fil for 2ny spacific purpase nor does it release arny other party from their respeciive obligati The i amount Bureau Ventas shall be lizble for under any tircumstance a2 the fees paid
By the Client for the services provided under its contract with the Client for 2ervices defivired herain, (6,) The test llem will rot be relzined for more than 15 days for non-perishaile and 7 days for perishable sammies

from the date of lesue of test report except in case aa reg by app ion. (7.) Burzay Vanilas owea no duty to any third party with respect to the results contained herein nor does Bureau Veritas accept any
liability whatsoever with respect o the use by any |hird party of any information set out In this test repart, Any third party relying on or using this report s responsible for exarcising its own independent judgament with
sagard i the information contained herein and releases Bureay Varitss from any llablity aricing therefrom. {8.) The lests marked with (#) ara subconiracled, (9.) This reportis 2 campul ledd o with
electronic Sighature, hence does not require manual signature. (10,) The st tof i / decision rule-is based on 5% confidence level for the reporied expanded uncarainty, (11.) The opinion and
interpretations expressed in the report is based on the rasulis obtained fram tha fastad itom (12 ) Sample on racsipt to lab was “found to be fit” for analyeie,

— B Ul Reput, —
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“Bureau Veritas (India) Pvt. Ltd.
F2, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Phase lll,
Ekkattuthangal, Guindy,
Chennai - 600032,
India
" T:+91:44-49674040/23

Test Report No. INCHE24067400704064835 ULR No.: TC805724000028251F ReportIssue Date: 04 Jul 2024
TEST REPORT

|Report Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited
| Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India

Discipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 28 Jun 2024 |
Group : Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 28 Jun 2024 [
BV Sample ID : 1611831 Date of commencing of testing : 29 Jun 2024 |
Sample Name** : COP-1 Qutlet Water Date of completion of testing : 03 Jun 2024
Physical Description : Slightly turbid liquid
|Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr |
|Sample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory I
‘. Sampling procedure : BVILCH/QMS/SOP-012 Date of sampling / collection : 25 Jun 2024
Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works -  Sampling / Collection done by : S. Anitharaj
Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road,
L Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107.
No. Test Parameters ! Unit ’ Test Results Test Method . LOQ
IpH Value = | 8.59 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B
0il and Grease mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B | 2
Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 3.0 1S 3025 Part 44 : 1993 1 |
Demand - 27°C/3 days [
4 Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B.C 1
N
5 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 6 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1
6 |Chemical Oxygen mg/L 27 APHA 23rd Ed. 5220 B 5
'Demand
7  |Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 1084 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1
Cyanide as CN mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C,E 0.01
2 |Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C 0.01
CsHsOH

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quantification, BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

i\;"!;:\\ F
<4
M.Ramesh

Manager

DISCLAIMERS:

(1:) All senvices are randered in accordance with Bureau Veritss General Terms and Conditions of Service avaiable at | terms & Conditions - BVIL.

hitps:/fwww bureauveritas.co.inisites/affiles/zyplneS56/iles/mediafdocument/General Conditions of Service - June 2024-BViL-revisad. pdl. (2.) The i ion markad with (**) customer provided information for which
the laboratory has no control. {3.) The lest report shall not be repraduced in full and/or in part or be used for any promotional andfar publicity purpose witheut the prior written approval of the issuing sutharity, The
laboratory is not ible for the authenticity of phe pied test report. (4.) The test result relate only to the ilem tested at the Ume and place of testing. (5.) Issusnce of a test report of Analysis is NOT an indication
that the item(s) is {are) fit for any Specific purpose nor does it refease any other party from thair respective obligations. The maximum amaount Buraau Veritas shall be liable for under any drcumstance are the feaes paid
by the Client for the sarvices provided under its confract with the Client for services delivered hereln, (6.) The 1est item will not be retained for more than 15 days for non-perishatia and 7 days for penshable samples
from the date of issue of fest repor excepl in case as required by applicable regulation, (7.) Burzay Verites owes no duty to any third party with respect to the resulis contained herein nor does Bureau Veritas accept any
liability whatsoever with respect to the use by any third party of any information sat aut In this test report, Any third party relying on or using this report is respansibile for exercising its own independent judgament with
regard to the information contained herein and releases Bureau Veritas from any fability arising therefrom. (B.) The tests marked with (#] are subcontracted. (8.) This report is a computer-generated document with
elactronic signature, hence doas not require manual signature, (10.) The statement of compliance / decision rule is based an 95% confidence level for the reported expanded uncarainty, (11.) The cpinion and
Interpretstions expressed in the report is based on the resulls obtained fram the tested jtem, (12.) Sampie on recaipt to lab was “found 1o be fit” for analysis.

— End of Report —
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Bureau Veritas {India) Pvt. Ltd.
F2, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Phase Ill,
Ekkattuthangal, Guindy,
~ Chennaj - 600032,
Indiad -
T: +31 44-49674040/28

Test Report No. INCHE24079370802095339 ULR No. : TC805724000033802F Report Issue Date: 02 Aug 2024
TEST REPORT

|Report Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited
| Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuiji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India |

| Discipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 29 Jul 2024
Group : Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 29 Jul 2024
BV Sample ID : 1636688 Date of commencing of testing : 30 Jui 2024
Sample Name*™* : Coke Oven - 1 Outlet Water Date of completion of testing : 02 Aug 2024
Physical Description : Clear liquid
Sample condition on receipt : Good
Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr X 1No

:Sample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory

| Sampling procedure : BVILCH/QMS/SOP-012 Date of sampling / collection : 26 Jul 2024
Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works - Sampling / Collection done by : Mr. S.Anithraj

Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village Juibapuji Pen-AIibaug Road,

No;l Test Parameters ‘ Unit | Test Results Test Method LoQ |
!
1 |Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B,C 1 [
N |
2 Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C 0.01 |
C5H50H
3 Cyanide as CN mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C,E 0.01
4 pH Value - 7.39 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B 1 |
5  |Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 690 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1 |
6 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 4 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1
7 |Oil and Grease mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B 2
8 Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 3.6 IS 3025 Part 44 : 1993 1
Demand - 27°C/3 days |
9 Chemical Oxygen mg/L 42 APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5220 C S |
Demand

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quantification, BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

M.Ramesh
Manager
DISCLAIMERS:
(1. }All WMC&S are rendered in aocordance W|th Bureau Ventas General Terms and Condm:ms of Servica available at General terms & Conditions - BVIL.
hittps:ih C0, iyt g/l T 556IfE idrs of Service = June 202 1-BVIL-reviaed.pdf. (2.) The informalion marked with [*") customar provided information for which

the laboratory has no contral, (3.) The lest report shall not be repraduced In full and-‘ur in part or be used for any premiotional and/or publicity putpase wilhout the pror written approval of the Issuing autharity. The
Iabioratery is not responsible for the authenticity of photocopied test report (4.) The lest resull relate only 1o 1l|e itern tested &t the time and place of testing. (5.) Issuance of a test report of Analysis fs NOT an indication
that the itern(s) is {are) fil for any specific purpose nor does it release any other party from their i The i amount Bureau Verntas shall be latle for under any ciroumslance are the fees paid
by the Client for the services provided under its contract with the Client for services delivered herain. (6.) The 1est item will not be retined for more than 15 days for non-penshable and 7 days for parshable samples
from the date of Issue of test report excepl in case as required by applicable regulation, (7.) Bureau Veritas owes no dity to any third parly with respect to the results contained herein nor does Bureaw Veritas accept any
liability whatsoever with respect lo the use by sny third parly of any information se! out in this test repart, Any third party relying an or using this report is resp for a lts own independent jud, with
regard to the infi \ inad herein and el Bureau Veritas fram any liability srising therefrom, (8, ) The tasts marked with (#) are subconiracled. (9.) This repontis 3 tommr—genaraled document with
electronic signatire, hence does not require manual signature, (10,) The stalement of complisnce / decision rule is based on 85% confidencs level for the reportad expanded uncertainty, (11.) The opinion and
interpretations expressed in the repan is based on the results obisined from the tested item. (12.) Sample on recelpl 1o lab was “found 1o ba " for analysis.

— End of Report —
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* Bureau Veritas (India) Pvt. Ltd.

F2, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Phase [li, EIRE
Ekkattuthangal, Guindy, ﬂqﬂlﬁé‘i
Chennai - 600032, g ':; e
India TEV R E‘*i
Y T:+91,4449674040/28 FEEDY -ﬂﬁ
el
TC-8057
Test Report No. INCHE24090190903091302 ULR No. : TC805724000037988F Report Issue Date: 03 Sep 2024
TEST REPORT
Report Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited
| Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India
| Discipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 28 Aug 2024
Group : Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 28 Aug 2024
BV Sample ID : 1683417 Date of commencing of testing : 28 Aug 2024
Sample Name™ : Coke Oven - 1 Outlet Water Date of completion of testing : 03 Sep 2024
Physical Description : Clear liguid
Sample condition on receipt : Good
| Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr X 1No
ISample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory
| Sampling procedure : BV/ISAR/F/SOP/001 Date of sampling / collection : 24 Aug 2024
| Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works - Sampling / Collection done by : Mr. S.Anitharaj
| Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road,
| Raigad - Maharashlra, 402107.
No. Test Parameters |I Unit Test Results Test Method LOQ
1 Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B,C 1
N
2 Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C 0.01
CsHsOH
3 |Cyanide as CN mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C,E 0.01
4 |pH value = 7.45 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B 1
5 |Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 698 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1
6 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 4 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1
7 | 0il and Grease mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B 2
8 Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 4.0 IS 3025 Part 44 : 1993 1
Demand - 27°C/3 days
9  |Chemical Oxygen mg/L 38 APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5220 C
Demand

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quantification, BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

)
Wiy 4

{ -
M.Ramesh

Manager

DISCLAIMERS:
(1.) All sapvices are randered in accordance with Bureau Varitas General Terms and Condllions of Servics avallable at General terms & Conditions - BVIL.
htips:iiwww bureauveritas.co.in/siteslg/Mles/zypinx556/Mesimedi ment/G: | Condilions of Service - June 2021-BViL-revised. pdf, {2.) The inf ion marked with (**) for which

the laboratory has no control. (3.} The tast report shall not be reproduced in full andlar in par ar be used for any promotlional and/or publicity purpose without the prior written approval of the Issuing authordty, The
| y I not respansisle for the suthenticity of photocopied test report. (4,) The test result relate anly 1o the item lested at the ime and piace of testing. {5.) Issuance of a test repon of Analysis s NGT an indication
that the item{s} is {are) fit for any specific purpose nor does It relaase any olher party fram their respactive obligations, The maximum amount Bureau Veritas shall be liable for under any circumstance are the lees paid
by the Client for the services provided under ils contract with the Client for services defivered herein. (B.) The test item will nol be retained for more than 15 days for non-perishabie and 7 days for perishable samples
from the dale of issue of test report except in case as requirad by applicable regulation. (7.) Bureau Verilas owes no duty to any third party with respact o the results contained herein nor dess Bureay Verilas accept any
liability whatscever wilh respect to the use by ariy third party of any Information et out in this test repart, Any third party relying on or using this report is responsible for g s own indep Judg with
regard to the information conlained herein and relsases Bureau Veritas from any Nakillity arising therefrom, (8.) The tests marked with (#) ase subconlracted. (8.) This report is a compuler-genarated document with
elecironic signature, hence does not reguire manuat sig . (10.) The stat ol compl ! decision rule is based an 85% confidence lave! for the raporiod sxpanded uncerainty, (11.) The opinion and
Imerpretations exprassad in (he report is basad on the results oblained from the tosted item, (12.) Sample on receipt to lab was “found io be fit” for 2nalysis.

— End of Report —
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Bureau Veritas (India) Pvt. Ltd.
F2, Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Phase Ill,
Ekkattuthangal, Guindy,
Chennai - 600032,
™ Indiz2
T: +7 44-49674040/28

Test Report No.  INCHE24102051003091745 ULR No. : TC805724000044843F Report Issue Date: 03 Oct 2024
TEST REPORT

;Report Issued To: Amba River Coke Limited
| Dolvi Works - Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug, Village: Juibapuiji, Pen-Alibaug Road, Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107, India

IDiscipline : Chemical Sample receipt date : 25 Sep 2024
Group : Pollution and Environment Date of registration : 25 Sep 2024
BV Sample ID : 1714154 Date of commencing of testing : 26 Sep 2024 |
Sample Name** : Coke Oven - 1 Outlet Water Date of completion of testing : 30 Sep 2024 i
|Physical Description : Slightly turbid liquid
Sample quantity / Package : 1Ltr X 1No
|' Sample Information: Sampling Done by Laboratory |
' Sampling procedure : BV/SAR/F/SOP/001 Date of sampling / collection : 21 Sep 2024
Sampling location : Amba River Coke Limited Dolvi Works - Sampling / Collection done by : Mr. Anithraj
Pellet Plant, Jui Bapuji, Tal: Alibaug,
Village: Juibapuji, Pen-Alibaug Road,
- Raigad - Maharashtra, 402107.
No. Test Parameters [ Unit ' Test Results Test Method LOQ
1 Ammonical Nitrogen as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edn-4500 NH3 B,C 1
N
2 Phenolic compounds as mg/L BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 5530 B,C 0.01
CsHsOH
3 |Cyanide as CN mg/L | BLQ APHA 23rd Ed. 4500 CN C,E 0.01
4 |pHVvalue = 7.74 APHA 23rd Ed. 4500H+B 1
5 Total Dissolved Solids mg/L 1424 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 C 1
6 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 6 APHA 23rd Ed. 2540 D 1 |
7 |oil and Grease mg/lL BLQ APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5520 O&G B 2 |
8 Bio-Chemical Oxygen mg/L 6.8 1S 3025 Part 44 : 1993 1
Demand - 27°C/3 days
8  |Chemical Oxygen mg/L 54 APHA 23rd Edition 2017 - 5220 C 5
Demand

Abbreviations: LOQ: Limit of Quantification, BLQ: Below limit of quantification
** Indicates information supplied by the customer for which the laboratory has no control
Note: SAMPLE TESTED AS RECEIVED

Authorized Signatory

|;.‘.
R,
| SO
M.Ramesh
Manager
DISCLAIMERS:
{1.) All services are rendered in accordance with Bureau Verilas Genera! Terms and Conditions of Service available at General terms & Caonditions - BVIL.
Fltps/fwww itas, co. Indsi ik di d Service - June 2021-BViL-ravised.pdf, (2] The ir ion marked with (™) customer provided information for which

the laborgtory has no sonirol. (3.) The tet repon shall nol be regroduced In full and/or in part or be usad for Any promatianal Andiae miblicity mirmase withent the prinewritten snpeoval of the issiing atherity The
laboratory is nol respunsible for the authenticily of photocopled test repert. (4] The test result refate only (o tha itom tasted at the time and placs of testing. (5.) Issuance of a test report of Analysis is NOT an indication
that the item(s] is (are) it for any specific purposs nor does it release any cther party from thieir respective ot 5. The | amount Bureau Vantas shall be Eatile for undar any circumstance are the feas paid
by the Clien! for the services provided under its contract with the Cliant for servicas delivered herein. (6.) The test liem will not be retained for more than 15 days for non-parishable and T days for perishable samples
from the data of issue of lest repart excepl in case as required by appiicable regulstion, (7.) Bureau Venitas owes no duty to any third party with respeet o tha results contained harein nor dees Bureau Varitas accept any
liability whatsoever with respect to the use by any third party of any information sat out in this test report. Any third party relying on or using fhis report Is responsible for exercising Its own Indepandant judgameant with
ragard to the information contained herain and releases Bureau Veritas fram any fabllity arising thersfrom. {8.) The tests marked with (¥} are subcontracted. (9.) This repon fs a computer-qanerated document with
electronie sigrature, hence does not require manual sig . (10.) The aof ¢ i / decision rule Is based on 95% confi levasl for the reportad led uncertainty, {11.) The opinkon ard
inkerpretations expressed in the report is based on the results obtained from the tested item, {12.) Bample on recaipt to lab was “found to be fit* for analysis.

— End of Report —
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